

THOROUGHBRED RACING SA LIMITED

STIPENDIARY STEWARDS' REPORT – OWNERSHIP TRANSFER/BUXOM

MORPHETTVILLE - MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2013

Stewards concluded an inquiry into aspects relating to the transfer of the race horse BUXOM.

Evidence was taken from Mr. B. Wilkinson, part owner of BUXOM. In addition Stewards considered documentation in respect of the registration and transfer.

After considering the evidence, Stewards charged Mr. Wilkinson with a breach of ARR.175(a) in that he acted in an improper manner by being party to a "Registration of Racehorse" and a subsequent "Transfer of Racehorse" relating to BUXOM, in respect of a part owner, Dawn Wilkinson, by signing both documents without this part owner's authority. Mr. Wilkinson was found guilty of the charge.

In determining penalty Stewards took into account his guilty plea and his clean record. Stewards also acknowledged they were in receipt of a subsequent authority signed by Dawn Wilkinson confirming her disposal of interest in BUXOM. Mr. Wilkinson was fined \$500.00, however the penalty was wholly suspended for a period of twelve months on the proviso he is not found guilty of a similar breach during that period.

Mr. Wilkinson was informed of his right of appeal.

J. C. PETZER
CHAIRMAN OF STEWARDS

JCP/T/Stewards/StReps/2013/Add Report OWNERSHIP TRANSFER/BUXOM/170613